prepayment penalties on any Mortgage Loan. The Servicer is responsible for calculating 
the amount required to pay off the Mortgage Loan, and all payoffs shall be calculated to 
the date the payoff is made. A partial month’s interest and Servicing Fee will be pro-rated 
on a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year per diem to the date of the payoff. A full 
month’s payment will be based on a three hundred and sixty (360) day year calculation. 
The Servicer must deposit all payoff funds or Liquidation Proceeds, including the funds 
from a short sale and the disposition of an REO property (sale and primary mortgage

[...]

required to transfer funds from the P&I Custodial Account to the A/A Account on any 
Business Day where the balance of the P&I Custodial Account (excluding Servicing Fees 
and any other amounts not required to be deposited into the P&I Custodial Account) 
exceeds two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). On the first Business Day of the 
following month, the Servicer must transfer all remaining funds from the P&I Custodial 
Account to the A/A Account, regardless of whether the amount exceeds two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500). 
If the Servicer does not transfer the funds to the A/A Account by the applicable dates, the 
MPF Bank may (in addition to exercising all other available remedies) charge the following 
compensatory fees: 

• For the first instance of a late funds transfer: